

68040-4

NO. 68040-4-I

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

NICHOLAS G. JENKINS,

Appellant,

v.

THE STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

ROBERT M. MCKENNA
Attorney General

JERRY A. ACKERMAN
WSBA No. 6535
Senior Counsel

RUTH AMMONS
WSBA No. 20879
Assistant Attorney General
ISAAC WILLIAMSON
WSBA No. 43921
Assistant Attorney General
P.O. Box 40100
Olympia, WA 98504-0100
(360) 586-1520

2012 MAR 13 AM 10:22

~~FILED~~
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I
STATE OF WASHINGTON

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	RESTATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	2
III.	RESTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
	A. Factual History.....	2
	1. The Internet bookmaking website: www.Betcha.com.....	3
	2. Betcha.com’s collection of fees.....	4
	3. Termination of Betcha.com’s illegal gambling activities.....	5
	4. Betcha.com’s first lawsuit.....	5
	5. Jenkins’ current lawsuit.....	6
	B. Procedural History.....	7
IV.	ARGUMENT.....	8
	A. Standard of Review.....	8
	B. Jenkins’ Complaint Fails to Present a Justiciable Controversy Under the UDJA.....	8
	1. Jenkins fails to state an actual, present and existing dispute.....	9
	2. A judicial determination of the issues presented would not be final and conclusive.....	13
	C. This Case Does Not Present Any Issues of Major Public Importance.....	14

D. Jenkins' Argument Regarding "Extra-Legal Sentiments" is Without Merit.....	15
V. CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Diversified Indus. Dev. Corp. v. Ripley</i> , 82 Wn.2d 811, 514 P.2d 137 (1973).....	9, 10, 13
<i>Internet Community & Entertainment Corp., d/b/a Betcha.com v. Washington State Gambling Commission</i> , 148 Wn. App. 795, 201 P.3d 1045 (2009).....	2, 5-6
<i>Internet Community & Entertainment Corp., d/b/a/ Betcha.com v. Washington State Gambling Commission</i> , 169 Wn.2d 687, 238 P.3d 1163 (2010).....	1, 2, 6
<i>Neighbors and Friends of Viretta Park v. Miller</i> , 87 Wn. App. 361, 940 P.2d 286 (1997), <i>rev. denied</i> , 135 Wn.2d 1009, 960 P.2d 937 (1998).....	10
<i>Nollette v. Christianson</i> , 115 Wn.2d 594, 800 P.2d 359 (1990).....	8
<i>Port of Seattle v. Utilities & Transp. Comm'n</i> , 92 Wn.2d 789, 597 P.2d 383 (1979).....	10
<i>Snohomish County v. Anderson</i> , 124 Wn.2d 834, 881 P.2d 240 (1994).....	14
<i>State ex rel. Distilled Spirits Inst. v. Kinnear</i> , 80 Wn.2d 175, 492 P.2d 1012 (1972).....	14
<i>State v. Sherman</i> , 98 Wn.2d 53, 653 P.2d 612 (1982).....	7
<i>To-Ro Trade Shows v. Collins</i> , 144 Wn.2d 403, 27 P.3d 1149 (2001).....	8, 9
<i>Wash. Educ. Ass'n v. Pub. Disclosure Comm'n</i> , 150 Wn.2d 612, 80 P.3d 608 (2003).....	9

Statutes

RCW 7.24.010 8

RCW 9.46 5, 16

RCW 9.46.0213 6, 7, 8, 13

RCW 9.46.0269(1)(d), .220-.225..... 6

Other Authorities

Webster's Third New Int'l Dictionary, 2551 (2002)..... 6

Webster's Third New International Dictionary 2596 (2002) 3
